

No. 24-394 Vide No. 24-396

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oklahoma**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EDCHOICE,
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
AND YES. EVERY KID. FOUNDATION.
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Thomas M. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Bryan G. Cleveland
EDCHOICE LEGAL ADVOCATES
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2650
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 681-0745
tfisher@edchoice.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed inside cover

Cynthia Fleming Crawford
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22203
(571) 329-2227
ccrawford@afphq.org
*Counsel for Americans for Pros-
perity Foundation*

Lawrence S. Ebner
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave NW,
Suite 200
(202) 872-0011
lawrence.ebner@atlanti-
clegal.com
*Counsel for Atlantic Legal
Foundation*

Lynn Swanson
YES. EVERY KID. FOUNDATION.
1310 N. Courthouse Rd
Arlington, VA 22201
(954) 299-0699
lswanson@yeseverykid.com
*Counsel for yes. every kid.
foundation.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Issuing a Charter to St. Isidore Does Not
 Make it a State Actor 6

 A. St. Isidore was not created by, nor is it
 controlled by, the state 6

 1. St. Isidore is a private corporation 7

 2. A charter does not grant the state control
 of St. Isidore 9

 3. St. Isidore is at most a government
 licensee, and state oversight of its license
 does not make it a state actor 14

 B. Oklahoma charter schools do not perform
 exclusive public functions 15

 C. The Court should limit *Brentwood's*
 “entwinement” test for state action
 doctrine 19

 D. States can create systems of charter schools
 that are state actors, but Oklahoma has not
 done so 21

II. Students Benefit from Education Pluralism Provided by a Market of Private Providers, Including Religious Schools	23
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	15
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	5, 6, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Carson as next friend of O. C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	3, 5, 18, 19
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806, (9th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	14, 21
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	16, 17, 18
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	4, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	20
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019)	6, 9, 21, 22
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	4, 16

<i>Robert S. v. Stetson Sch., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	21

Statutes

Ga. Code § 20-2-690	13
Mont. Code § 20-5-109	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136.....	12, 13
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-155.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §§ 7-101–7-206.....	8, 9
Tenn. Code § 49-6-2606.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 118.30	13

Other Authorities

About Us, Harding Fine Arts Academy	13
About Us, Le Monde International School.....	14
Andrew McEachin, et al., <i>Social returns to private choice? Effects of charter schools on behavioral outcomes, arrests, and civic participation</i> , 76 Econ. Educ. Rev., Article No. 101983 (2020)	26
Anh Ngoc Nguyen <i>et al.</i> , <i>The estimated effect of Catholic schooling on educational outcomes using propensity score matching</i> , 58 Bull. Econ. Rsch. 285 (2006)	30
Benjamin Scafidi, Ph.D., & Jonathan Butcher, <i>The Fiscal Effects of Expanding Mississippi's Education Savings Accounts</i> , Working Paper No. 15, EdChoice (Dec. 2023).....	27

Chartered Schools = Choices for Educators + Quality for All Students, Citizens League, Nov. 17, 1988	12
Claudio Sanchez, <i>From A Single Charter School A Movement Grows</i> , Nat'l Pub. Radio, Aug. 31, 2012	23
David J. Fleming, Stephane Lavertu, <i>et al.</i> , <i>High School Options and Post-Secondary Student Success: The Catholic School Advantage</i> , 21 J. Cath. Educ. 1 (2018).....	29
Derek Neal, <i>The effects of Catholic secondary schooling on educational achievement</i> , 15 J. Lab. Econ. 98 (1997)	29
Douglas N. Harris & Feng Chen, <i>The Bigger Picture of Charter School Results</i> , Educ. Next (last updated April 18, 2022).....	25
Eugene Piccolo, <i>Celebrating Chartering @ 30: Minnesota's Story</i> , MN Ass'n Charter Schs. 2024	11
Idaho Sets a Strong Example by Enhancing Charter Schools, Mtn. States Pol'y Ctr (Mar. 2, 2024)	27
James S. Coleman & Thomas Hoffer, <i>Public and Private High Schools: The Impact of Communities (1987)</i>	29
Joseph G. Altonji <i>et al.</i> , <i>Selection on observed and unobserved variables: Assessing the effectiveness of Catholic schools</i> , 113 J. Pol. Econ. 151 (2005).....	29
Joseph Prud'homme, <i>The Potential of Catholic Schools: Public Virtues Through Private Voucher</i> , 25 J. Cath. Educ. 109 (2022)	29

Julia W. Dallavis, Megan Kuhfeld, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Achievement Growth in K-8 Catholic Schools Using NWEA Data</i> , 24 <i>J. Cath. Educ.</i> 1 (2021)...	29
Julie Trivitt & Patrick Wolf, <i>School Choice and the Branding of Catholic Schools</i> , 6 <i>Educ. Fin. & Pol’y</i> 202 (2011)	28
M. Danish Shakeel, Patrick J. Wolf, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Public Purposes of Private Education: A Civic Outcomes Meta-Analysis</i> , 36 <i>Ed. Psych. Rev.</i> 40 (2024)	28
Margaret E. Raymond, Ph.D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>As a Matter of Fact: The National Charter School Study III 2023</i> , Center for Research on Education Outcomes, Stanford University, (June 16, 2023)	24, 25, 27
Stephen Macedo, <i>Diversity and Distrust: Civic Education in a Multicultural Democracy</i> (2000)	29
Ted Kolderie, Ray Budde and the origins of the ‘Charter Concept,’ education evolving, June 2005	10, 11
Tim Sass, <i>Charter High Schools’ Effects on Long- Term Attainment and Earnings</i> , 35 <i>J. Pol’y Analysis and Mgmt.</i> 683 (2016)	26
Tong Tong, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Charter Schools: An Alternative Option in American Schooling</i> , 3 <i>Encyclopedia</i> 362, (2023)	12
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stats., <i>Digest of Education Statistics</i> , Table 216.10. 23, 24	

Will Dobbie & Roland G Fryer Jr., *The Medium-Term Impacts of High-Achieving Charter Schools*, 123 J. Pol. Econ. 985 (2015) 26

William N. Evans & Robert M. Schwab, *Finishing high school and starting college: Do Catholic schools make a difference?*, 110 Q. J. Econ. 941 (1995) 29

Regulations

Okla. Admin. Code 777:10-3-3..... 13

Constitutional Provisions

Okla. Const. art. 9, § 1 10
